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Yes No Not Applicable 

 

 

 

CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 
 

TECHNICAL, MANAGERIAL, AND FINANCIAL EVALUATION CRITERIA 
FOR: COMMUNITY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS 

 

 
 

SYSTEM NAME: 
 

COUNTY:  PWSID #:     
COMPLETED BY:  DATE: 

 
 

Technical Capacity 
 

A. System Infrastructure 
 

1. Does the system have as-built plans, drawings, or maps of its facilities including source, 
treatment, storage, and distribution? 

 
Yes No Not Applicable 

If the system lacks certain plans, please specify: 

 
 

2. Does the system have exact location measurements of all main valves and service shut- 
offs? 

 
Yes          No          Not Applicable 

3. ion facilities meet current normal and 
peak demands and required distribution pressures? 

 
          Yes No Not Applicable 

4. Does the system have a water conservation plan? 
 

Yes          No           Not Applicable 

5. Are all customers on the water system metered? 
 

Yes          No           Not Applicable 

6. 
system produces or purchases for each source of water? 

Town of Glenville
Schenectady County 

Town of Glenville                                                    6/14/22

x

x

x

x

x

x



Yes No Not Applicable 

 

 

 

B. Source Water Evaluation 
 

1. Does the system have a copy of its Source Water Assessment? 
 

         Yes No Not Applicable 

 
2. 

 
Yes No Not Applicable 

3. Does the system have a description of the existing source-pumping capacity and the 

 
Yes No Not Applicable 

4. For groundwater systems, does your system have a wellhead protection program in 
place? 

Yes No Not Applicable 

C. Technical Knowledge 
 

1. Has an evaluation of the water system facilities been conducted with respect to its ability 
to reliably meet current and proposed State and Federal drinking water regulations? 

          Yes No Not Applicable 

 

 

2. Does the system have monthly water production records or treatment records that show 
daily and monthly water production for each source used by the system? 

 
Yes          No          Not Applicable 

3. Has an evaluation been conducted to document the condition and remaining service life 
of existing facilities? 

 
Yes          No          Not Applicable 

4. Has the system been cited within the past two years for failing to sample and report test 
results? 

Yes          No          Not Applicable 

5. Has the system been cited within the past two years for operating deficiencies as a 
result of a sanitary survey or other inspection conducted by the DOH? 

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x



 

 

 
6. If you answered “Yes” to Questions 4 or 5, has corrective action been taken to correct all 

deficiencies? 
 

Yes No Not Applicable 

D. Certified Operators 
 

1. Does the water system have a certified water operator(s) and designated an operator in 
responsible charge? 

Yes             No 

2. If the water system does not have a state-certified water treatment operator, or lacks the 
necessary number of operators to safely and reliably operate the system, does the 
system have a plan to acquire the services of a (additional) state-certified operator? 

 
Yes             No          Not Applicable 

 

Managerial Capacity 
 

A. Staffing and Organization 
 

1. What type of training/continuing education did system personnel attend within the last 
two years (please specify)? 

 
 

 

 
2. Who is responsible for policy and operational decisions for the water system (name and 

title)? 
 

 
3. Who is responsible for ensuring compliance with state regulatory requirements (name 

and title)? 
 
 

4. Who is responsible for approving expenditures (name and title)? 
 
 

5. For systems that contract for system operation or management: Does the system have a 
valid (signed) contract that summarizes the duties and responsibilities the contractor 
must provide to the system? 

 
Yes No Not Applicable 

x

x

x

The water treatment operators attend training and continuing education credits
to maintain their certifications

Town Supervisor - Chris Koetzle

Town Supervisor - Chris Koetzle

Town Supervisor - Chris Koetzle

x



 

 

 
B. Ownership 

 
1. If the system is under temporary ownership, has a future owner been found for the water 

system? 

          Yes No Not Applicable 

If “Yes”, who will the future owner be? 

 

2. For systems that use, but do not own, land or facilities that are essential to water system 
operation: Is there a valid long-term contract (i.e., lease) between the water system and 
the owner of the land or facilities essential to the operation of the system? 

 
          Yes          No          Not Applicable 

3. For systems with a single proprietor: Does the system have a contingency plan for 
continuing system operation in the event the owner becomes incapable of carrying out 
his/her responsibilities? 

Yes          No          Not Applicable 

C. Consolidation/Restructuring 
 

1. Has the system examined the feasibility of: 
a) Incorporating with an existing water system in the immediate proximity? 

Yes          No          Not Applicable 

b) Selling ownership to an existing water system? 
 

Yes          No          Not Applicable 

 
c) Contracting for the management or operation of the system with an existing system 

or satellite management/operations agency? 
 

Yes          No          Not Applicable 

D. Emergency/Disaster Response Plans 
 

1. Has the system developed an Emergency Response Plan? 

Yes          No          Not Applicable 

2. Does the Emergency Response Plan: 
 

a) Designate responsible personnel in the event of an emergency? 
 

Yes No Not Applicable 

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x



 

 

 
b) Provide for emergency phone and radio capabilities? 

 
          Yes          No          Not Applicable 

c) Describe public and health department notification procedures? 
 

          Yes          No          Not Applicable 

3. Does the system have any emergency contract agreements under which it operates 
(e.g., emergency water interconnections and alternative sources)? 

 
Yes          No          Not Applicable 

E. Water System Policies 

1. Does the system have a written System Operations Manual or Policy? 

Yes          No          Not Applicable 

F. Record Keeping 
 

1. Does the system keep water utility records including: financial, regulatory, facility, 
operations and maintenance, data quality, Annual Water Quality Reports, and 
correspondence with the NYS Department of Health and/or local Health Departments 
(and where appropriate, the NYSPSC)? 

 
 

          Yes          No          Not Applicable 

 
Financial Capacity 

 

A. 
 

1. Does the system have a water budget? 
 

          Yes          No          Not Applicable 

2. 
expenses as well as anticipated capital improvements? 

 
          Yes          No          Not Applicable 

3. 
to cover all listed expenditures for the water system? 

 
Yes No Not Applicable 

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x



 

 

 

4. Does the system retain budget information for at least two years? 
 

          Yes          No          Not Applicable 

B. Reserves 

1. Does the system have a reserve account (or funds within a reserve account) dedicated 
to: 

 
a) Financing the emergency replacement of critical facilities in the event of their failure? 

 
Yes          No          Not Applicable 

b) The maintenance of cash flow in the event of an unexpected funding shortfall? 
 

Yes          No          Not Applicable 

2. If the system has a reserve account, how does it determine the amount to put into the 
account? 

   Fixed Amount  Percentage of Revenues  Percentage of Expenses 

  Other (please specify) 
 

3. If the system has a reserve account, what type(s) of reserve account(s) does it have? 

  Operation and Maintenance  Capital Projects  Debt Service 

  Other (please specify)   
 

C. Capital Improvement Plan 
 

1. How do you finance operation and maintenance costs (Check all that apply)? 
 

  Rates collected from ratepayers   Rental fees 
 Other business revenue 
  Surcharges 

 Personal capital 
  Reserve account 

  Other (Please specify)  
 

2. How did you finance your LAST major repair or improvement? 
 

  Commercial bank loan   Bonds 
   DWSRF 
  Surcharge 
  Reserve Account 

 Other State or federal loan/grant program 
  Personal Capital 
  Revenue from other business 

  Other (Please specify)  

x

x

x

x

x x

x

x

x



 

 

 
3. What options do you have for financing your NEXT major repair or improvement? 

  Commercial bank loan   Bonds 
  DWSRF 
  Surcharge 
  Reserve Account 

  Other State or federal loan/grant program 
  Personal Capital 
 Revenue from other business 

  Other (Please specify)  
 

D. Water System Rates 
 

1. Does the water system management review user fee, user charge, or rate system at 
least once every two years? 

 
Yes          No          Not Applicable 

 
2. What is the frequency of billing (e.g., 12, 6, or 4 times per/year)?  times/year 

 
3. 

 
 

4. What are rates based on? 
  Capital Improvement Plan and Annual Budget 
  Annual Budget Only 
  Cash on Hand 
 
  Not sure 
  Other (Please 
specify  ) 

 
5. What was the date of the last rate increase? - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

END OF DOCUMENT 

x
xx

x

x

1

Flat $40 for 30,000 gal, then $2.35/1000 gallons

x

04/01/2002
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Smart Growth Assessment Form

This form should be completed by an authorized representative of the applicant, preferably the
project engineer or other design professional.1

Section 1 – General Applicant and Project Information

Applicant: Project No.:
Project Name:
Is project construction complete? Yes, date: No
Please provide a brief project summary in plain language including the location of the area the
project serves:

Section 2 – Screening Questions
A. Prior Approvals

1. Has the project been previously approved for Environmental Facilities
Corporation (EFC) financial assistance?

2. If yes to A(1), what is the project number(s) for the
prior approval(s)?

Yes No

Project No.:

3. If yes to A(1), is the scope of the previously-approved project
substantially the same as the current project?

Yes No

If your responses to A(1) and A(3) are both yes, please proceed to Section 5, Signature.

B. New or Expanded Infrastructure 
1. Does the project involve the construction or reconstruction of new or

expanded infrastructure?
Examples of new or expanded infrastructure include, but are not limited to:
(i) The addition of new wastewater collection/new water mains or a new

wastewater treatment system/water treatment plant where none existed
previously;

(ii) An increase of the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(SPDES) permitted flow capacity for an existing wastewater treatment
system; and OR

Yes No

1 If project construction is complete and the project was not previously financed through EFC, an
authorized municipal representative may complete and sign this assessment.

✔

✔

Town of Glenville

The preferred upgrade alternative will upgrade the existing water treatment plant to replace
failing and aging equipment and upgrade the water distribution system in order to provide
Town water to areas on Village water, replace lead services, and increase water pressure.

Town of Glenville Water System Improvements



(iii) An increase of the permitted water withdrawal or the permitted flow
capacity for the water treatment system such that a Department of
Environmental Conservation (DEC) water withdrawal permit will need to
be obtained or modified, or result in the Department of Health (DOH)
approving an increase in the capacity of the water treatment plant.

If your response to B(1) is no, please proceed to Section 5, Signature.

2 of 4
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Section 3 –Smart Growth Criteria
Your project must be consistent will all relevant Smart Growth criteria. For each question below
please provide a response and explanation.

1. Does the project use, maintain, or improve existing infrastructure?
Yes No

Explain your response:

2. Is the project located in a (1) municipal center, (2) area adjacent to a municipal center, or (3)
area designated as a future municipal center, as such terms are defined herein (please
select one response)?

Yes, my project is located in a municipal center, which is an area of concentrated and
mixed land uses that serves as a center for various activities, including but not
limited to: central business districts, main streets, downtown areas, brownfield
opportunity areas (see www.dos.ny.gov for more information), downtown areas of
local waterfront revitalization program areas (see www.dos.ny.gov for more 
information), areas of transit-oriented development, environmental justice areas (see
www.dec.ny.gov/public/899.html for more information), and hardship areas (projects
that primarily serve census tracts or block numbering areas with a poverty rate of at
least twenty percent according to the latest census data).

Yes, my project is located in an area adjacent to a municipal center which has clearly
defined borders, is designated for concentrated development in the future in a
municipal or regional comprehensive plan, and exhibits strong land use,
transportation, infrastructure, and economic connections to an existing municipal
center.

Yes, my project is located in an area designated as a future municipal center in a
municipal or comprehensive plan and is appropriately zoned in a municipal zoning
ordinance

No, my project is not located in a (1) municipal center, (2) area adjacent to a municipal
center, or (3) area designated as a future municipal center.

Explain your response and reference any applicable plans:

✔

✔

The project will upgrade an existing water treatment plant and install new waterline
and services in areas presently connected to Village of Scotia waterlines.



3. Is the project located in a developed area or an area designated for concentrated infill
development in a municipally-approved comprehensive land use plan, local waterfront
revitalization plan, and/or brownfield opportunity area plan?

Yes No

Explain your response and reference any applicable plans:

4. Does the project protect, preserve, and enhance the State’s resources, including surface
and groundwater, agricultural land, forests, air quality, recreation and open space, scenic
areas, and significant historic and archaeological resources?

Yes No

Explain your response:

5. Does the project foster mixed land uses and compact development, downtown revitalization,
brownfield redevelopment, the enhancement of beauty in public spaces, the diversity and
affordability of housing in proximity to places of employment, recreation and commercial
development, and the integration of all income and age groups?

Yes No

Explain your response:

6. Does the project provide mobility through transportation choices including improved public
transportation and reduced automobile dependency?

Yes No N/A

Explain your response:

7. Does the project involve coordination between State and local government, intermunicipal
planning, or regional planning?

Yes No

Explain your response and reference any applicable plans:

3 of 4
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✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

The project involves upgrades to an existing water treatment plant and installation
of new infrastructure in a developed area to provide Town water service to existing
customers on Village water.

The majority of the work will involve existing infrastructure and/or rights-of-way.
Should it be determined during final design that work will involve disturbing areas
not previously disturbed, the environmental review will be updated.

The project will implement needed upgrades and enhancements to existing developed
areas, providing fundamental infrastructure to support the vitality of these areas.

The project has been previously submitted to EFC and has been listed on the IUP,
to which this Revised Report provides an update.



8. Does the project involve community-based planning and collaboration?

Yes No

Explain your response and reference any applicable plans:

9. Does the project support predictability in building and land use codes?

Yes No N/A

Explain your response:

10. Does the project promote sustainability by adopting measures such as green infrastructure
techniques, decentralized infrastructure techniques, or energy efficiency measures?

Yes No

Explain your response and reference any applicable plans:

11. Does the project mitigate future physical climate risk due to sea-level rise, storm surges,
and/or flooding, based on available data predicting the likelihood of future extreme weather
events, including hazard risk analysis data, if applicable?

Yes No

Explain your response and reference any applicable plans:

4 of 4
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Section 4 – Miscellaneous

1. Is the project expressly required by a court or administrative consent
order?

If yes, and you have not previously provided the applicable order to
EFC/DOH, please submit it with this form.

Section 5 – Signature

Yes No

By signing below, you agree that you are authorized to act on behalf of the applicant and that the
information contained in this Smart Growth Assessment is true, correct and complete to the best of
your knowledge and belief.

Applicant: Phone Number:

Name and Title of Signatory:

Signature: Date:

✔

✔

✔

✔

Town of Glenville 518-452-1290
Jake Fogarty, Project Engineer, Delaware Engineering, DPC

06/14/2022

There will be a public hearing on the proposed improvements to the water districts and
will be publicized by the Town in accordance with its policies.

The upgrades will ensure continued water supply and enhance water supply to those
areas to be newly served by Town water.

Upgrades to the water treatment plant will involve variable frequency drives which are
more energy efficient than the existing high lift pumps.

In 2018, the Town of Glenville raised the wellheads for Wells 3 and 4 with new wellhouses to bring
the wells above the 100 year floodplain. The WTP is situated outside of the 100-year floodplain.
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